3 4 5

A report from the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to enter into a 2025 professional service contract with the Medical College of Wisconsin, by recommending adoption of the following:

## **A RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, per Section 59.52(31), Wisconsin State Statute (State Statutes), the Director, Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), is requesting authorization to enter into a 2025 Professional Service Contract with the Medical College of Wisconsin for medical care for youth residing in the detention center operated by Children, Youth, and Family Services (CYFS), DHHS; and

WHEREAS, CYFS, DHHS, is responsible for the supervision, security, safety, and care of all youth who are in the detention center, and is required under Section 346.23, Department of Corrections, State Statutes, to provide health screenings and care for all youth in the facility; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of December 12, 2024, recommended adoption of File No. 24-924 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, or her designee, is hereby authorized to enter into a Professional Service Contract in the amount of \$201,516, with the Medical College of Wisconsin, for the period effective January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2025, in the amount and terms enumerated as follows:

Service	Provider	2024 Allocation	2025 Proposed Allocation	2024/2025 Variance
Detention Physician and Medical Services	The Medical College of Wisconsin	\$187,864	\$201,516	\$13,652

ars

S:\Committees\2024\December\FINANCE\Resolutions\24-924 dhhs mcow professional services contract ars.doc